

No. 21-2292

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

LISA JONES; HORACIO TORRES BONILLA; KRISTOFFER YEE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee

ANNA ST. JOHN,
Objector-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri
Case No. 19-cv-00102
District Chief Judge Beth Phillips

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE OF MONTANA
AND 10 OTHER STATES SUPPORTING
OBJECTOR-APPELLANT'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: (406) 444-2026
Fax: (406) 444-3549
david.dewhirst@mt.gov
kathleen.smithgall@mt.gov

KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL
Assistant Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus-Curiae State of Montana Sup-
porting Objector-Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF AMCI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS MUST COMPENSATE CLASS MEMBERS FIRST.....	6
II. <i>CY PRES</i> CONSTITUTES COMPELLED SPEECH.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Crowe v. Or. State Bar</i> , 989 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	5, 6
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	9
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	2, 6, 8
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	10, 11
<i>Joffe v. Google, Inc. (In re Google Inc. St. View Elec. Comms. Litig.)</i> , 21 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> , 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	5, 6; 9, 10
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	9, 11
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	5, 8
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013)	2, 5

<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Oetting v. Green Jacobson, P.C. (In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.)</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Six Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	9

Other Authorities

United States Code 28 U.S.C. § 1715	1
United States Code Congressional and Administrative News S. Rep. No. 109 (2005)	1
<i>Cy Pres and the Optimal Class Action</i> , Jay Tidmarsh 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 767 (2014)	3
<i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , Redish, Julian, & Zyontz 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010)	3
<i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> , A.L.I. § 3.07(a) (2010).....	6, 7
